Staff� s recommended rates in Attachment E will generate the required operating

revenue from rates of $860,608.

Staff anticipates that the rates recommended herein will generate, at a minimum,

sufficient revenues to allow the utility to meet all its cash operating expense and annual

debt service requirements for a period of three years.  Should the revenues generated

by these rates become inadequate to meet these requirements at any time during the

three-year period, the utility should take whatever steps are necessary to remedy the

situation.  At the end of the three-year period, staff will perform a limited review of the

utility� s operations to ensure that the rates remain adequate.  As part of that review the

utility may be required to file additional information.

Signatures

Prepared by: Karen Harrod, CPA
Public Utility Financial Analyst
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

_______________________________
Prepared by: Brent Kirtley
Public Utility Rate Analyst
Communications, Water and Sewer
Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

ATTACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 98-214

SPEARS�  REQUESTED OPERATIONS

Actual Proposed Pro Forma
Test Year Adjustments Test Year

OPERATING REVENUES
Sale of Water 795,236 80,653 875,889
Other Water Revenues - - -
Total Operating Revenues 795,236 80,653 875,889

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries - Operations 170,068 170,068
Employee Benefits 15,890 15,890
Purchased Water 371,295 (13,212) 358,083
Materials & Supplies 53,236 53,236
Contract Services - Engineering 1,850 1,850
Contract Services - Accounting 5,650 5,650
Contract Services - Legal 20,933 20,933
Contract Services - Mgmt. Fees 1,800 1,800
Contract Services - Other 21,342 21,342
Contract Services - Maintenance 48,510 8,570 57,080
Rental of Building & Equipment 23,682 23,682
Transportation Expenses 13,076 13,076
Insurance - Workmen's Comp 5,068 5,068
Advertising 770 770
Bad Debt Expense 2,774 2,774
Miscellaneous Expenses 18,796 18,796

Total Operating Expenses 774,740 (4,642) 770,098

Depreciation Expense 30,306 8,030 38,336
Taxes Other than Income 23,734 23,734

(33,544) 77,265 43,721

Page 1 of 8
ATTACHMENT B

STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 98-214
STAFF� S RECOMMENDED OPERATIONS

Test Year per
Application

Test Year per
Annual Report

Staff
Recommended

Adjustments Ref

Staff
Recommended

Test Year
OPERATING REVENUES

Sale of Water 795,236 778,071 (1,430) A 776,641
Other Water Revenues - 17,165 - 17,165
Total Operating Revenues 795,236 795,236 (1,430) 793,806

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries - Employees 170,068 170,068 (6,568) B 163,500
Employee Benefits 15,890 - - -
Purchased Water 371,295 370,916 (13,212) C 357,704
Purchased Power - 379 - 379
Materials & Supplies 53,236 53,235 (19,346) D 33,889
Contract Services - Engineering 1,850 1,850 - 1,850
Contract Services - Accounting 5,650 5,650 770 E 6,420
Contract Services - Legal 20,933 20,933 (11,133) F 9,800
Contract Services - Mgmt.  Fees 1,800 1,800 (1,800) G -
Contract Services - Other 21,342 69,852 (42,856) H 26,996
Contract Services - Maintenance 48,510 - - -
Rental of Office & Storage Space 23,682 23,500 (12,040) I 11,460
Rental of Equipment - 185 - 185
Transportation Expenses 13,076 10,298 - 10,298
Insurance - Vehicle - 2,778 - 2,778
Insurance - Workmen's Comp 5,068 5,068 - 5,068
Insurance - Other - 15,889 (3,035) J 12,854
Advertising 770 770 (61) K 709
Bad Debt Expense 2,774 2,774 - 2,774
Miscellaneous Expenses 18,796 18,795 (7,343) L 11,452
Amortization Expense - - 3,711 M 3,711
Depreciation Expense 30,306 30,306 14,045 N 44,351
Taxes Other than Income 23,734 23,734 (227) O 23,507

Total Operating Expenses 828,780 828,780 (99,095) 729,685

Utility Operating Income (33,544) (33,544) 97,665 64,121

Page 2 of 8
ATTACHMENT B

STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 98-214
STAFF� S RECOMMENDED OPERATIONS

(A) Sale of Water.  Spears reported water revenues of $778,071 in its 1997 Annual

Report.  At the request of Staff, Spears prepared a billing analysis using billing and

usage information for the 2,436 customers served by the utility on December 31, 1997.

The information showed annual billings of $782,215.  Staff reviewed the analysis,

verified it to within 0.1920%, and therefore accepted Spears amount of annual billings.

The difference between Spears Annual Report and billing analysis resulted in a $4,144